
HEAVY METALS ACCUMULATION IN TOPSOIL SURROUNDING
TEMERLOH INDUSTRIAL AREA

NUR IZATUL NABILA BT MOHD ALI HANAFIAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial FulfIlment of the Requirements For the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah the Most Powerful and the Most Merciful,

Alhamdulillah, I am using this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone who
supported me throughout finishing this thesis. I am thankful for their aspiring
guidance. I am sincerely grateful to them for sharing their truthful and illuminating
views on a number of issues related to the project.

First of all, I express my warm thanks to my supervisor, Associate Professor Hj Mohd
Tahir bin Abas for his patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. His
guidance helped me in all the time of research and writing of this thesis.

I would also like to thank my co-supervisor, Dr. Mohd Zahari Abdullah @ Rafie for
his invaluably constructive criticism and friendly advice during the project work.

My gratitude also to my program project coordinator, Dr. Aiza binti Harun for her
encouragement and reminder about all the important dates.

Greatest thanks to my beloved parents, family and friends for their support,
encouragement, insightful comments and prayer. I really appreciate the meaningful
knowledge and guidance that they had shared with me.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my lab assistant guide Mr Fauzi and all the
people who provided me with the facilities being required and conductive conditions
for my thesis project.

Nur Izatul Nabila bt Mohd Ali Hanafiah

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective of study
1.4 Significant of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW
2.1 Topsoil
2.2 Air pollution
2.3 Heavy metals

2.3.1 Properties of heavy metals
2.3.2 Effect of heavy metals

2.4 Sample Analysis
2.5 Pollution Indices

2.5.1 Contamination factor
2.5.2 Ecological risk factor

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3. I .1 Chemicals and reagents
3.1.2 Glassware
3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instruments

3.2 Sampling site
3.3 Sample collection

iv

Page

III

IV

VI

Vlll

IX

Xl

XlI

I
2
4
5

6
9
II
II
12
14
18
18
20

22
22
22
22
23
24



3.4
3.5
3.6

3.3.1 Soil sample region
Sample preparation and analysis
Standard preparation
Statistical analysis

25
25
26
27

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Calibration curve
4.2 Parameter for heavy metals
4.3 Repeatability and reproducibility
4.4 Heavy metals concentration in topsoil
4.5 USEPA comparison
4.6 Contamination factor
4.7 Ecological risk factor
4.8 Distribution pattern of heavy metals

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

29
31
32
33
35
36
39
41

47

50
54
57



ABSTRACT

HEAVY METALS ACCUMULATION IN TOPSOIL SURROUNDING
TEMERLOH INDUSTRIAL AREA

There are various types of heavy metal that may contain in the topsoil. Heavy metal is
the metal that can give adverse effect to human health and environment. The
objectives of this study are to determine the concentration of heavy metal that present
in the topsoil obtained from the distance near to Malaysian Newsprint Industries in
Temerloh Industrial Area, to determine the level/degree of airborne heavy metals
contamination and also to study the long term effects of heavy metals accumulation in
the topsoil. Heavy metal that were analyzed were zinc (Zn), copper (Cu), cadmium
(Cd), iron (Fe) and lead (Pb). In this study, after the samples had been air dried and
grinded, the samples were extracted using Acid Digestion Method, then these heavy
metals concentrations in the sample were determined using Atomic Absorption
Spectroscopy (AAS). Concentration of Zn, Pb, Cu and Fe in the samples were
determined using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (FAAS) while the
concentration of Cd in the sample was determined using Graphite Furnace Atomic
Absorption Spectroscopy (GFAAS). The mean concentration obtained for the whole
sampling site were found in the range of 0.060 to 0.240 mg/kg for Cd, 2970.00 to
4540.00 mg/kg for Fe, 230.00 to 918.00 mg/kg for Zn, 5.00 to 40.00 mg/kg for Pb and
6.00 to 37.00 mg/kg for Cu. In conclusion, Zn had the highest concentration
compared to Fe, Cu, Cd and Pb in the topsoil and this heavy metal distribution data is
under USEPA Standard and is very useful to be a good reference and guideline for
soil remediation. Based on the statistical analysis using the contamination factor and
ecological risk factor, the studied area is moderately polluted by the heavy metal. This
study also shows that the effects of pollution to the surrounding area possess a
moderate health effect to the surrounding area.

xi


	NUR IZATUL NABILA BT MOHD ALI HANAFIAH
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of study
	1.4 Significant of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Topsoil
	2.2 Air pollution
	2.3 Heavy Metals
	2.3.1 Properties of Heavy Metals
	2.3.2 Effect of Heavy Metals

	2.4 Sample Analysis
	2.5 Pollution Indices
	2.5.1 Contamination factor
	2.5.2 Ecological risk factor


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents
	3.1.2 Glassware
	3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instruments

	3.2 Sampling Site
	3.3 Sample collection
	3.3.1 Soil sample region

	3.4 Sample preparation and analysis
	3.5 Standard preparation
	3.6 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Calibration curve
	4.2 Parameter for heavy metals
	4.3 Repeatability and Reproducibility Performance
	4.4 Heavy Metal Concentration in Topsoil
	4.5 USEPA comparison
	4.6 Contamination factor
	4.7 Ecological risk factor
	4.8 Distribution pattern of heavy metals

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



