HEAVY METALS ACCUMULATION IN TOPSOIL SURROUNDING TEMERLOH INDUSTRIAL AREA

NUR IZATUL NABILA BT MOHD ALI HANAFIAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements For the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah the Most Powerful and the Most Merciful,

Alhamdulillah, I am using this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone who supported me throughout finishing this thesis. I am thankful for their aspiring guidance. I am sincerely grateful to them for sharing their truthful and illuminating views on a number of issues related to the project.

First of all, I express my warm thanks to my supervisor, Associate Professor Hj Mohd Tahir bin Abas for his patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. His guidance helped me in all the time of research and writing of this thesis.

I would also like to thank my co-supervisor, Dr. Mohd Zahari Abdullah @ Rafie for his invaluably constructive criticism and friendly advice during the project work.

My gratitude also to my program project coordinator, Dr. Aiza binti Harun for her encouragement and reminder about all the important dates.

Greatest thanks to my beloved parents, family and friends for their support, encouragement, insightful comments and prayer. I really appreciate the meaningful knowledge and guidance that they had shared with me.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my lab assistant guide Mr Fauzi and all the people who provided me with the facilities being required and conductive conditions for my thesis project.

Nur Izatul Nabila bt Mohd Ali Hanafiah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TABI LIST LIST LIST ABST	NOWLEDGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	iii iv vi viii ix xi
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of study	2 4 5
1.4	Significant of study	5
СНА	PTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW	
2.1	Topsoil	6
2.2	Air pollution	9
2.3	Heavy metals	11
	2.3.1 Properties of heavy metals	11
	2.3.2 Effect of heavy metals	12
2.4	Sample Analysis	14
2.5	Pollution Indices	18
	2.5.1 Contamination factor	18
	2.5.2 Ecological risk factor	20
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	22
	3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents	22
	3.1.2 Glassware	22
	3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instruments	22
3.2	Sampling site	23
3.3	Sample collection	24

	3.3.1 Soil sample region	25
3.4	Sample preparation and analysis	25
3.5	Standard preparation	26
3.6	Statistical analysis	27
CHA	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Calibration curve	29
4.2	Parameter for heavy metals	31
4.3	Repeatability and reproducibility	32
4.4	Heavy metals concentration in topsoil	33
4.5	USEPA comparison	35
4.6	Contamination factor	36
4.7	Ecological risk factor	39
4.8	Distribution pattern of heavy metals	41
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		47
CITED REFERENCES		50
APPENDICES		54
CURRICULUM VITAE		57

ABSTRACT

HEAVY METALS ACCUMULATION IN TOPSOIL SURROUNDING TEMERLOH INDUSTRIAL AREA

There are various types of heavy metal that may contain in the topsoil. Heavy metal is the metal that can give adverse effect to human health and environment. The objectives of this study are to determine the concentration of heavy metal that present in the topsoil obtained from the distance near to Malaysian Newsprint Industries in Temerloh Industrial Area, to determine the level/degree of airborne heavy metals contamination and also to study the long term effects of heavy metals accumulation in the topsoil. Heavy metal that were analyzed were zinc (Zn), copper (Cu), cadmium (Cd), iron (Fe) and lead (Pb). In this study, after the samples had been air dried and grinded, the samples were extracted using Acid Digestion Method, then these heavy metals concentrations in the sample were determined using Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS). Concentration of Zn, Pb, Cu and Fe in the samples were determined using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (FAAS) while the concentration of Cd in the sample was determined using Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (GFAAS). The mean concentration obtained for the whole sampling site were found in the range of 0.060 to 0.240 mg/kg for Cd, 2970.00 to 4540.00 mg/kg for Fe, 230.00 to 918.00 mg/kg for Zn, 5.00 to 40.00 mg/kg for Pb and 6.00 to 37.00 mg/kg for Cu. In conclusion, Zn had the highest concentration compared to Fe, Cu, Cd and Pb in the topsoil and this heavy metal distribution data is under USEPA Standard and is very useful to be a good reference and guideline for soil remediation. Based on the statistical analysis using the contamination factor and ecological risk factor, the studied area is moderately polluted by the heavy metal. This study also shows that the effects of pollution to the surrounding area possess a moderate health effect to the surrounding area.